the year. During the year ended December 31, 2018, inventory purchases from three suppliers were $9,035,140, $5,747,109 and $4,757,123 which were 22%,
14% and 11% of total purchases, respectively.

8. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

In October 2018, the Company changed its method of accounting for raw materials inventory from an indirect method to a direct method. The new method
was adopted because management believes the new method provides a more precise measurement of its inventory and cost of sales. This resulted in an
adjustment to inventory and retained earnings in the amount of $1,620,662 at January 1, 2018.

9. RESTATEMENT

The Company has restated its previously issued 2018 financial statements to correct misstatements related to inventory on hand, inventory in-transit and
accrued sales tax liability at December 31, 2018. The following is a summary of the restatement for 2018:

 2018
Increase of inventory and reduction of cost of goods sold $ 351,801
Additional accrual for sales tax liability (898,746)

Total change in net income $ (546,945)

The effects on the Company’s previously issued 2018 financial statements are summarized as follows:

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018
  Previously Reported  Increase (Decrease)  As Restated
Current Assets
Inventory  $ 9,383,008  $ 1,972,463  $ 11,355,471

Total current assets  13,118,311  1,972,463  15,090,774
Total assets  13,192,276  1,972,463  15,164,739

Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses  2,733,631  1,456,864  4,190,495

Total current liabilities  7,940,941  1,456,864  9,397,805
Total liabilities  7,940,941  1,456,864  9,397,805

Shareholders’ Equity
Retained earnings  5,250,935  515,599  5,766,534

Total shareholders’ equity  5,251,335  515,599  5,766,934
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  13,192,276  1,972,463  15,164,739

CREATIVE GENIUS, INC. dba PURA VIDA BRACELETS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (AS RESTATED)

December 31, 2018

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31,
2018
  Previously Reported  Increase (Decrease)  As Restated
Cost of goods sold  $ 21,477,254  $ (351,801)  $ 21,125,453
Gross profit  46,803,305  351,801  47,155,106
Selling and administrative expenses  42,794,669  898,746  43,693,415
Income from operations  3,972,712  (546,945)  3,425,767
Net income  3,972,712  (546,945)  3,425,767

Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31,
2018
  Previously Reported  Increase (Decrease)  As Restated
Net income  $ 3,972,712  $ (546,945)  $ 3,425,767
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities

Inventory  (6,262,289)  (351,801)  (6,614,090)
Accrued expenses  1,628,839  898,746  2,527,585

Net cash provided by operating activities  1,021,446  —  1,021,446

Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity for the Year
Ended December 31, 2018

  Number of Shares  Common Stock  Retained Earnings

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
Balance at December 31, 2017, as restated  200  $ 400  $ 2,324,485  $ 2,324,885
Net income for 2018, as restated  —  —  3,425,767  3,425,767

Balance at December 31, 2018, as restated  200  400  5,766,534  5,766,934

The effects on the Company’s beginning shareholders’ equity as of January 1, 2018 are summarized as follows:

Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity for the Year
Ended December 31, 2017

  Number of Shares  Common Stock  Retained Earnings

Total
Shareholders’

Equity
Balance at January 1, 2017, as restated  200  $ 400  $ 1,235,648  $ 1,236,048
Net income for 2017, as restated  —  —  3,794,211  3,794,211

Balance at December 31, 2017, as restated  200  400  2,324,485  2,324,885

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through October 1, 2019, which was the date the financial statements were available to be issued.
Management has determined that except as noted below, there are no events which require adjustments to, or disclosure in, the 2018 financial statements.

Acquisition by Vera Bradley, Inc.

On July 16, 2019, a seventy-five percent (75%) ownership interest in the Company was acquired by Vera Bradley, Inc. (“Vera Bradley”). Furthermore, the
Company entered into a put/call transaction for the remaining 25% following the fifth anniversary of the closing date of the transaction until the tenth

[…]

• the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal
year ended February 2, 2019 filed with the SEC on April 2, 2019;

• the unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company included in its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the six months ended August 3, 2019 filed with the SEC on September 11, 2019;

• the historical financial statements and accompanying notes of Pura Vida for the calendar year ended December 31, 2018 included in this Amendment
No. 1 to Current Report on Form 8-K; and

• the unaudited historical financial statements and accompanying notes of Pura Vida for the six months ended June 30, 2019 also included in this
Amendment No. 1 to Current Report on Form 8-K.

Vera Bradley, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Six Months Ended August 3, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  Six Months Ended

  Vera Bradley Historical
Pura Vida Historical

After Reclassifications

August 3,

2019
June 30,

2019
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma Combined

Net revenues  $ 210,788  $ 43,690  $ (5,388)  5(a)  $ 249,090
Cost of sales  92,987  17,487  (3,118)  5(a)  107,356

Gross profit  117,801  26,203  (2,270)   141,734
Selling, general, and administrative expenses  115,042  24,244  (1,817)  5(a,b,c)  137,469
Other income  944  —  —   944

Operating income  3,703  1,959  (453)   5,209
Interest (income) expense, net  (822)  155  —   (667)

Income before income taxes  4,525  1,804  (453)   5,876
Income tax expense  1,212  —  377  5(d)  1,589

Net income  3,313  1,804  (830)   4,287
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest  (136)  —  (342)  5(e)  (478)

Net income attributable to Vera Bradley,
Inc.  $ 3,449  $ 1,804  $ (488)   $ 4,765

Basic weighted-average shares outstanding  34,203   34,203
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding  34,476   34,476

Basic net income per share attributable to Vera
Bradley, Inc.  $ 0.10   $ 0.14
Diluted net income per share attributable to
Vera Bradley, Inc.  $ 0.10   $ 0.14

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Vera Bradley, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended February 2, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  Fiscal Year Ended

Vera Bradley,

Historical
Pura Vida Historical

After Reclassifications

February 2,

2019
December 31,

2018
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma Combined

Net revenues  $ 416,097  $ 68,281  $ —   $ 484,378
Cost of sales  177,510  30,234  —   207,744

Gross profit  238,587  38,047  —   276,634
Selling, general, and administrative expenses  211,984  34,621  8,764  5(b,c)  255,369
Other income  498  —  —   498

Operating income  27,101  3,426  (8,764)   21,763
Interest income, net  (1,125)  —  —   (1,125)

Income before income taxes  28,226  3,426  (8,764)   22,888
Income tax expense  7,469  —  (1,413)  5(d)  6,056

Net income  20,757  3,426  (7,351)   16,832
Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest  —  —  (1,335)  5(e)  (1,335)

Net income attributable to Vera Bradley,
Inc.  $ 20,757  $ 3,426  $ (6,016)   $ 18,167

Basic weighted-average shares outstanding  35,222   35,222
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding  35,467   35,467

Basic net income per share attributable to Vera
Bradley, Inc.  $ 0.59   $ 0.52
Diluted net income per share attributable to
Vera Bradley, Inc.  $ 0.59   $ 0.51

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(unaudited)

Note 1 - Description of the Transaction

On July 16, 2019, the Company completed its acquisition of a seventy-five percent (75%) ownership interest in Creative Genius, Inc. or “Pura Vida” (the